

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CELESTINE ELLIOTT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE C. TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

CAMERON T. NORRIS*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
*Licensed in Tennessee, but not
Virginia. Practice supervised by
members of the firm.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s decision creates a novel notice requirement that distorts established principles of due process.	4
II. The Second Circuit’s decision will undermine the bankruptcy process and invite meritless class actions.	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	5
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11
<i>In re Eveleth Mines, LLC</i> , 312 B.R. 634 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2004).....	2
<i>In re Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988).....	2, 8
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Takeout Taxi Holdings, Inc.</i> , 307 B.R. 525 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2004)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	2
<i>Matter of UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	5, 6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	11
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	2
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. Combined Benefit</i> <i>Fund v. Walter Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00064-RDP, 2016 WL 470815 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 8, 2016).....	2
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	2
-------------------------	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1711	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002, advisory committee’s note to 1983 enactment	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(c)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s note to 1998 enactment	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	2, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 108-123 (2003)	10, 12
2 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 44:25.....	8
Adeola Adele, Dukes v. WalMart: <i>Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (2011).....	11
Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2015).....	11
Carlton Fields, <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2016).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (2000).....	7
Emery G. Lee III, <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts: Preliminary Findings from Phase Two’s Pre-CAFA Sample of Diversity Class Actions</i> (2008)	10
Hilary Hehman, Judicial Council of Calif., <i>Class Certification in California: Second Interim Report from the Study of California Class Action Litigation</i> (2010).....	10
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (2013)	10, 11
